ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

August 1, 2022

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, W1
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 79

* [nstalled SSDS: 41

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 1

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: )
o Denials: 5
o No response: 15

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). It is noted
that the property owner of 901 Eales Avenue has been non-responsive to numerous phones
calls and follow-up mail correspondence regarding a request to set a date for the
installation. Additional letters were sent out in March and June 2021 and February 2022
with no response to date.

e KPRG provided support to the WDNR and Wisconsin Department of Human Services
(DHS) for their visits to non-responsive property owners and property owners who
previously denied access for vapor sampling. The site visits were completed by
WDNR/DHS on July 12, 2022. Three new access agreements were received in July 2022
as a result of these visits. These were:

o 1212 Lombardi Way — Received signed agreement 7/13/22. Sampled 7/19/22.
Indoor air below Vapor Action Level (VAL) for TCE. Sub-slab vapor above vapor
risk screening level (VRSL) for TCE. SSDS installation scheduled for 8/2/22.

o 1215 The Strand — Received signed agreement 7/18/22. Sampled on 7/21/22. Data
not yet available.

o 817 Eales Ave. —Received signed agreement 7/27/22. Sampling scheduled for 8/9-
10/22.

¢ Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have already provided access
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. During these visits, the
systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new
GFCI outlets. It is noted that the fourth PFET inspection for 1223 Phoenix Drive has been
attempted for over a year. A recent check of the updated Tax Assessors website indicates
that the property was recently sold. On April 28, 2022, KPRG sent another Access
Agreement request to the new owner to complete this work. No response to that letter was
received. Another access request was sent on June 17, 2022 with no response to date.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e Tigure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.

e On July 19, 2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It is Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

KPRG and Associates, nc,
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Sincerely,

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

£dod F ?no//
Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal

KPRG and Associates, nc.
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Table 1A. SV Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 7-29-22

. N . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor S8DS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTER SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances Installed PFET ?f:;i‘:;tg]a(s Residents Notes
11312018 No
. Gerald and Debra Hughes 4/18/18 "
902 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) Yes No 10/17/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 /318 No No Eo NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
o
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concem {wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
. 101192017 that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent
834 Niagara Street gwe?nﬁlzﬁf\’vt;i\(:ﬂ:)uﬁ? w Yes DHSY7e/?2/22 11/22/2017  4/8/19 Yes 4/5/9;%0; ° NA. See notes| No Sump "js NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message.

’ 3/16/21 Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has
dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling and left
messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer fives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership.

No. Meet at
" N residence. " Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes DHS 7712122 DHS 11/4720 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 |again but he signed denial. WDNR lefter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG leter sent.
1115/21
826 Niagara Street zz:ﬂf‘ Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 1011972017 Yes 1112202017 | 120202017 No Yes® No \ 2/;;/5201 7 | anaors Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
1018/2017
1112212017 ; . b st
" Yes (3) Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retum call. Two WDNR letiers sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No DHS 7/12/22 Dlilsz{lz‘loljtfzo No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11/15/24
Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 11/22/2017 Yes Yes 61172018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
818 Niagara Street {Ownmer renting to tenants) via e-mail No 101912017 Yes 8/11/19 1212812017 No No Yes 2/8/2018 3/22/;22 Yes 3 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
Yes (3 1112272017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No @) 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ) No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
DHS 7/12/22 DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR retumed call. Set for ing. Left voice 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR sfill trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week fo try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two i ing fi dules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR returns call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
10/19/2017 9/5/2018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes 10/14/2020 able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3} 11/22/2017 Yes 5/8/19 519/19 No Sump No (diff than (A) 3/20/2020 5/19/22 Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19
5/2/2018 6/5/20 No Yes called left detailed voice message. 11/22/18 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine when | can have contractor
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some
tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 called
and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me fo call back again in about a week.
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five proposed dates to
choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs te talk with him onwhen we might be able
to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He|
asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not interested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will be
" " 10/18/2017 sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on Monday
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 102712018 Yes NA22018 | 111372018 | No Sump Yes Yes §1712019 NA Yes © Jatter 3:00 pm to shoedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install far 5/47/19. Called 511619 to veriy schedule. Left message. Met
with Joel (son) at ;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in
b 1t. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been tumed off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to isston system. No yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates.
House to be demalished for new apartment construction.
11412018 e
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 |4/10/18 8/3/18 No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
Tony Pawlick (Owner renting t Ye Yes (e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial di he has not resp . Sent
1354 White Rock Avenue | ‘:‘ 5:‘( aufick (Owner renting fo DHS 79/512/22 No 10/18/17, 11122017 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left another
enants) /212018 11/30118 message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barier property for tesfing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 " the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mauil
1420 White Rock Ave wi No Notes 2/1/2019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See otes See notes andsggs;lve See notes See notes See nates asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
C ion for multi-family housing. Ct with vapor barrier and inifial air and vapor sampling completed by property
lowner/developer. Passive SSDS at this time.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear D They will be ping the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapr barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
N White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 - the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/1¢ d signed 1/13/20 d e-mail
Ye . N 5 y "
1421 White Rock Ave. wi No Notes 2/1/2019 s See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes angsalgtslve See notes See notes See notes asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear

Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property

eloper. Active SSDS op:

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

*- Slight

indoor, no

sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1B. SVI Study Residentia! Access/Sampling Status Lombardi Way 7-29-22

owNER PHONE  [xnOcKON| LETTER | AcCESS | Amvient Air | SubStab | Sump Indoor At s“v:;f” ss0s | Followup mwse':zgﬁ‘:a Est No of Notes
CONTACT | DOOR SENT | SIGNED | Sempiog | Samping | Semping | Sxceecances g 0B | wwanes | meEr [*TERSCRE S| Rewcents
72412018
1250 Lombardi Way Jason and Amy Lemm Yes Yes | 10MSROT | o, | MRTRVE Y oo o Yes Yes wazots | 12m18 Yes 4 y d
117222017 7819 No R0
No. Meetat Yes An208
1246 Lombardi Way Tracey Shimek Yes Yes ‘0. Vet af Yes | 122017 | 122v2018 No Yes 1018 | 7eans Yes 3 y and g
tesidence. No g
" w ve ve o | v s | L N Yes v e | s v 2 ycooperatye ard Fer enc of November hen moved to 12/5/18 Called and canceTed Asked {0 rescheciie 2fier hoficeys. Lefl message
1244 Lombardi Way Giarence Caproon es s ez o 520719 o es prsid ad 18119, 4299, NS, SO Sarence, Has boen wariong oa snis. Lewng or uacation Set up o 2401 samping S12010
v Maria coes not speak Erglish. Daughter transtaled. Sai callme Lefcard T visits. No answer. Metwith M. Sida 815/18. Sait he would think about it and gel tack fo me. Did not
1 Guadeluge anc ¥t 5“2715 oo PR Yes 10212019 oravide phore Have an interpreter iined up for next visit. week of 91718 Okler caugtter (Mariana) caied 11/26/18. Lefl message w/ Mariana 11/28/18, 14/29/18, 11/30/18. 12/13/18 Mariara calls back Family
1242 Lombarci Way P elupe anc Nadia Yes Spans foscnd Yes s | 1222019 | o sump o No sarie | 62420 Yes 4 |ieavingfor roticays. Backin January. Set up meeting al 5 00 pm 111019 wiintersreter Met on 1/10M19 and signed access agreement Set schedule for sampling. Called 47319 for 2nd found schesuling and feft
e ; 218217 message </ leh cetaied message 4/12/19 lefl voice textto ‘all. Mot w resicent evering 416/ stell
504119, his carest availasifty. 5-15-19 to comp 1D 26 otk Sent arothr tox SI2013 FET testing scedle cals and s 180, 1147, 1121, 126,
sneva | aracoms worng | 8282018 Yes o208 No answer. Garage open w car. Met boyliend on 7-26-18 Provided phone number to call Calied 8/2/18 3 35 pm and 5:05 pr. Left detailed message. Got fefurn call 8/11/18. Will ign and refurn Left scheduling
1240 Lombard: Way KeertinVal Yes Sone | wmerd | ves | Fp® | viowms oy No st | 12320 Yes 3 |request messages 2128115, 319, met wi resident on 4116119 to Giscuss nsiall on their hat of duplex since installing for 1242 Agreed and schedulec for 5/411S, SITBI9, Y2019, 9124 Tet messages o
e nene 6124120 scheduie PFET. Ao texted 9124119,
reacy 11-12- 13 1500 hrs. Just moved June 2018 andhada instalied prior to move in. s that sufficient? Get her information and submmec 10 WDNR 11/15/18. Response e-maif
; NA (see ez ; on 112618 incics ol St b required  itany, Vet with resicerts 1272015 & <=
1238 Lombard: Way Stariey and Pamela Dolzta Yes Ne 108 | Yes piCventll BT No N Yes oing | 2080t Yes 2 S N oy e e 3 i\ o e phrt e plrilabich i
bbb te finishing Sasement and dont wart amy gl hole: 3
ces A 72018 wanmg | 208 Yes o [WONR et sert 42710, alle 14719, Disousss 1 s roqest e wil 1 21036 n e access agyeemert, Wi all G118 10 s p samoig schedul, Scheced o 42425719, 1
1236 Lombarci Way Sderico and Arlene Yes No Yes 121219 oy No NA NA Yes u /AL but ot in substab. No other
Gerasmo 212019 12H319 No
680 N Devmmon 1075
sr1on0 No
132018 10222019
123111229 Lombardi Martin Larson (Dupiex e Ve - ves | 8122018 | 9n7ns oy Yes No anvots | amam Yes ;  |Juetierresponse Cated uzon receipt of cortact iformation Very cooperative. Mcther lives in one haf of duplex ard! him in ofber. Sampling and probe install scheched. Insialt schecuies 423119 for beih sices.
Way sheredw other) d e 5219 | 12278 Jspns 715119 callec to schedule FRET testing Can't do urtil week of July 22nd. Am to call Sack 0 seta fime
3m8n9
s INo response to date. 4/24/1 Knacked on door and met with M. Ottiz. He indicated that he did not receive either of the two letters previously sert to him. | explained the issve and that we are in the process of
s - use and that we needed to instal several SSDS sys(emsmnea:bynomes Athough | had an access agreement with me he woud not sign and 2sked that | send him another letter
121102020 Yes ’ package.-9/1 118 visited house w/ WDNR, T: yn (Gaugtter late teens. discussed issue. Lefl packet an she said she would relay lo parents. 1119720 M. Otz calls
1230 Lombardi Way Aristeo and Usbelia Orliz No Yes fgﬁ: Yes sm | 12200 Ory No No TRG2IA gﬁgfz NA U [egarding feter he receievd fro DHS, Talked thru the fssue ane progrem, He signed access agreement and e-railed fo me. We are fo call 11120 called 121120
e catiea avestio to ascuss ata ans tellation of SSDS He wil call Monday with decision. Inmean time we will ¢rop of a carton i fiter unit loday. 12115120 confact Mr. Orlz to see i tye
secided on statation. They agreeto the installation. Will scheduie. Am to also get him irformation on the carbon filialion urit as they may wart to puschase ane. 2/11/21 schedule follow-up sampling
5612019
Joniathan and dordan Ves L0 INo response to cate 711019 met with Expianed g sent Wants me to falkwith her husband who was not home, Proveda phone number for him o follow]
Wesner (sad property) N up. 7717119 tateed with Jonathan and iscussed issue, He sar! they woud sigh up but asked 1o resend the access agreement. 9111719 visited w/ WDNR. Nobocy home, lef packet 10/20/20 updating rors-
1226 Lombarcs Wey New Owners: Adam and e ey | e © ke Rl he N nA A NA U Jresponse st for WDNR and noticed trat property hes soid. Will send out leter to new awners. 11/18720 Adam calls with they incur any cos!
Amber Johnson DHS 13/4720 [Explain the program to him and only cost woulc be electrical € we hadto put a system in. Said he wil talk over with wife and get backto us KPRG 1&“5{59"‘11 1521,
111521 =
wormre | ammre o o [No response to Cte, 7710118 met with Benamin. Discussed ssues, Said he first want to Talk over with wife Bl probably yes. Am 1o come Esame tme. 711119 reluned and was Brovicad signed
o s oot | It 5 agreement_indicated we will be baciin cortect to schedule sampling 7/17/19 called and lefl delailed woice message 10 sahedle. Y1520, 6/420 let detaled voice message. 7/7/20, TI1S/20, 7122120, B2, 8127
1225 Lombardi way Fn:::“‘“ and Jacahyn No Yes s Yes A g Dy o o NA NA Yes 3 |ieft message on voice mait, 1077 lek message. 1/12/21 calied and left message, Ben called back to discuss, said he ghosted us due ko pandermic, he wit talk with his wife and cali back. 2/4123 s poke with Sen, he
rorgot and wiltalk with s wite anc cal back, 2110721 set samping sohedule. 5/12/21, SM921, GMOZ2, B/2421 teftoioe message 927121, 10726721, 11119121, 1120721, 2123722, 328/22 Ieft voice message.
w2 | aname No No wl ool
o response to date. 7/10/19 visit. Nobody home, 812119 received sigried agreement 815119, 8/6/19, 812119, B20Y called to et Lett rumber to call 2ny fime.
1612019 8/21/19 Robert returned call. Scheduled tentative sampling dates but he needs to check with wife. Will cali back tomorrow. 826/18 followed-up and left wice message asking if the sampling dates we talked about
N 1om109 | 10n22018 Yes wina el work Never confinmed or returned calls, 9/24/18 left another voice mail mess age. 92619 called and scheduled. 10722118 lef voice mail discussing resulls and asking to call o schedle a carbon filter drop-of|
1222 Lombardi Way Robert Ammstrong No Yes 7%79/;’0 Yes 818120 819120 by No No 12122009 | 5omp Yes 4 102819 tatked with Togd regarding some install date options. He asked for options for Novermber, 10/29/19, 10/3118 called him beck with various open
cates for seond partof November anc left 11819, 192819 sevesal open cate fr stal 115720 et veice message or fllow.up samping 6126720, 629720t vico
message 77720, 7115120, 7722120 tef message on voice mail. Sert feter 7/29/20, 8142 schaduled sarmple,
ramorg | 3192009 Yes (see No
612119 rotes) No [Received s igned agreement 3/8/19. Detected benzene just abowe VAL. No sub-siab vagor above VRSLs. 6/10/19 called and scheduled nex sampling. 1/15/20 teft voice message {0 schedule fast sampling event
1221 Lombardi Way Jacgueline Larson Yes No w9 Yes 122,5729 101619 Oy No No NA N Yes Y [147220 retumed cal. s leaving on vacation to Flarida an will not be back untilfirst week of February. Set scnedue for then
26120 No No
v : 1 tesponse to e 71071 s ke, Ao e oGl VilorotoGsouss. T1/10 e Vitorosnd et el message. V119 st uf WON, et i savgite v e tors ary tventes)
Victorio Madrid Zavala and 12872021 Yes | Explained issue and left packet. She said she would relay the information to parerts and ask them to get back o us. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 1172321 y left
1218 Lombard Way Liliana Madrid No Yes DH’; ?1/74900 ves iz | 110207 oy No Yes IR | SN22022 NA Y |uice mail to Siscuss and set schedule. Victorio called back and set schedle. 12/17721 received data package and there is a VAL anda VRSL Called the owner a carbon air
S o iter. Set a SSOS installation sohecule with them, 2/23/22, called to Schedule follow-up indoot @i sampling and lef voice message, 2/25/22 called and set schedule.
SEi2019
Yes 67119
o response o date. 7HO/S visi, nobady home. 8/11/18 wisiec w! WDNR, Nobody home, Ieft packet, 8112119 visited again w! WDNR, Packet on porchfioor, Somebody home because can ses light inside and
1217 Lombardi Way Michael Gatzke Na "?;;2 DH‘; :81’;:’ 0 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y |heara conversation. Rang doorbell twice but nobody answered the door. Replaced packet back on door knob. KPRG lefter sent 11415721
111521
5812018 .
Yes )
Breoghan and Jediyn Ryan- 1 1, nobody home. 8711719 visited w/ VY DNR. Ghild answered door. Said parents not home. Left packet and asked him 1o provice to parents. KPRG letter sert 11/15/21. DHSIWDNR slte visist 7-12-22.
1212 Lombarc Way o oHs 117819 Yes | mwz | ez Ory No Yes | sohemm2 | NA NA u ! o
New Owner T oty Whitty e | e 1322, Call and set up sampling schedule
1315721
T THIH10 No resporse (0 Gate, 7/10/18 el with Eady. Has werrd work sohedUies and he would have 1o ask sster 10 Come Gown Trom Oconomowss 1o a5t with Us. Fas 1o ik (o Per firs] befere he decides. Aen to call |
67119 et week betwaen & and  am. 7718119 called and left cetailed voice message. Brady called beck and indcated that ha will nct sign and participate. His and his sisters schedutes wont allow for fhem fo provide
1211 Lombard: Way Brady Espeseth o 7/?;:2 oS 11ano | eSS NA NA A A N NA NA NA 1 |ue the needed acoess. | asked him to complete the acoess agreement form with denial indcated and send back. He indicated he would do that. Received derial 772019, 11719 site visit with WDNR, let packet,
1111521 g answer KPRG leiter sont 111521
ser019 71%’%‘09 7/11,3?;;5 Yoo oee o4 6725119 received signed agreement No phone number, just e-mail for communication, Sent e-mails /2618, 6/28/19 asking to call to set up a sampling schedule, 7/1/18 John H. calls my cell, We set up sampling
1208 Lombardi Way Joha Heyden Yes No N Yes | 12220 ) T Dy e - NA NA Yes U [for net week Exceecance of 1,2.DCA indoor air but o subsiab. pling, (ft message. 1172818, 11520 lof delailed voice message. calls beck and schedue. /4120,
oo o o4 626720 et cetilec message with cellnamber, 77720, leR message, he called back a1 soheduled. 107 lefl message. 219721 leh detaled voioe message, 373121 et message and got retur call Set sehedule
Susan Rigean (New Owrers P No response to cate, Met with husband on 7/10/18. They just soid the house and movirg to Ternesee 10 retre. Would not give me new owner information. 7/15/10 reseived signed denial. 9/11/10 site visi with
5612019 anspote Yes WDNR, left packet, no answer. 912119 received call from Malthew Gruennert. They just bought the house. Are irterested in having the sampling done. Set schedue. 9/19/19 received cata and noted
1207 Lombardi Way Malthew and Jackie No Yes 67118 Yes g | 91672019 Oy No Yes Sr0R018 170’;“;’200 Yes 8 lexceedances. Contacted owner by phone and left message. That evening mel wilh owner at house, discussed results and dropped off casbon filler unit, SSDS install set for following day. 11/2619 catied top set
Gruennect) up sampiing. Voice mail ull 1/15/20 e detailed voice message. 1/16/20 returned call and set schadte.
ool Caeati2n9 sfter receipt of second letter, We discussed the overall project and issues. He said he is not keen on having a hofe driled i his basemert floo, | indicated we have completed ths at numerous|
019 | snanois o o Pouses e s nav ot compio o s Hoinccale s s wil s wih s wifs e sacko o, G281 sl ol up oo celaied meseage. T1OHS e 1 bowss,
si612019 I | ~ e [rome. 7711113, 7117 1eft ancther cetailed veice message. /1149 site Visitw! WONR, talked with wie, Wil provide fo husband SH2/18 Joel and we set
1204 Lombardi Way Joe! Martinez Yes Yes sr11e Yes ol Dy o o NA NA Yes 2 oopy ot agreement to sign. 872011 seceived signed agreement. 111520 lef voce message fo schedule next sampling. 1721720 Joel calls back. N e sohudi 11 s . Vi e i
en2ng o e o ~ pecket some caten i e hat workor e, 420, 62620 et dfaeoiosmessage wit oo e, Calle baian s Lef s mall 07120, 262, 211021 Ul als bk Aomogzed o
ol caling back st Fa uhan v et tyig o scredul kst a o gingon. e shortage of sampiers avaikble rom ab, He wanls
o set o tor nesos ¥\ ont no r0m im oy Feda am e Gall i bk 212721 aled Joatand set eehedte, 2HE72Y Joa et rosenocis ram eday 1o oot Monciy
Yes 5'5”73‘1“9 Na respanse to date. Met with March on 7/10/18. They received the irformation and were notinterested in have us come into their house and newly finished basement. Explained issve but she indicated they
1203 tombardi Way Robertand Marcy Heath N ons | S8 | Denied N NA N N NA N NA NA U [would not agree to access. | asked if she would sign the deniat for documentation, Said she would talk with husband but probably not. /1719 site vist with WDNR, feft packet, no arswer. KPRG lelter sent
mazz 131521 111521,
[No response to cate. 7/10/19 discussed issues with Michael. Said he will pr ly us access. Wants to first. Saig me back 747 fol Michaet
irey talked # over ang wit sign the agreement and send i 1o us within the rext few days, /519 recewved signed agreement, 8/5/19, 8519, 812119, 872018 called to set up sampling dates. Left defailed messages
eros anrmote Yes 12202020 with cell number (o call anytime. 822119 called ang go! answe. Scheduled sampling 9/4/19 Mike called fo cancel and reschedule for §/17. 972419 called Michael to discuss sampling resuits and to set up carbon)
1200 Lombardi Way M tosiniecki and K Rice N Yes ity ves [ o072 | gracots | oy es No 10n02018 | 1011420 Yes 2 |airfieres DSinstal. He v wil not be home kil aftemoon of $/24119. Can chop offthe fer unt after 2 pm. He wil work with us {0 scheckle the install. §24119 called fo set Upinstall
2nema sate. Michael incicated they will be away on vacation. His next date he coud meet someone is 10/10/18 Scheduled instal for that day. Wil keep filration unit unning in basemert. He asked about expasire
conoems in that they have been living there for fwo years.  referted himto Dr. Cutis Hedman of DHS o answer that question. 115720 lef voice
n01d of Michael
o leswnsewmle 6319~ M. Kmeger opedy o what was beirg s paying P, the saniary
KPRG' e dredor 1 80 n e ten etall R, Grat stopped by M, Krueger's hotse at
o s | e el e e et s o e o Gl
1151 Lombardi Way Tim and Metvira Krueger ™ Yes ek Yes | TS | Dy o - NA n Yes 2 aspectsof o Seiongio co. tasied i ne the He seid about it ed by house. Tim said he
| e I w it ign tut to come about o sit 7473118 retumed and discussed wotk. Checked basement 1o agree upon where we can insall a vapar probe(most of bassment
100 is cerami tied and he wants no holes in tie floor. Signed agreement. Indicaled we il be back in contact to schedule sampling. 11126/19 lefl message to
sampiing 67420
o resporse to date. 7110/18 visi, nobody home. 811119 v WONR. Nobody home, el packet. S/1271 e aga w/ WONR. Talke wih Gt e dosed s, Says she needs o ko
1032019 ves 12020 russband frst but will probably allow for access. Lefl new access sgreement wih hes. 107 issue and samp
tacob Lueck and Chistia 5672010 020 [acec e fer o 1071113 bl s a5 complele. We. clernd mrO0s SaEY GHCS KT Sar st ey At o 115, S0 o s oo oo s 21 o Oy oS
1148 Lombard Way De Sautelle No Yes 67118 Yes ;g?,g 10142019 Dry ‘,’f No 11572019 2;‘,290’2: Yes 2 [the resuits stit snowed TCE atove VAL Talked with Ghristina at 0820 hrs and discussed resuls, Wil have contrator check System and then do anothet found of air sampling. 1 asked if we can crop off a carbon
e fiter unitto run whie we get Ssue resoived, She falked with husband 2nd hey indicated that they did not wan! the fiter uni. 2/7/20 conlractor inspects system end finds if operating fine. Noles some separation
tween floor and foundation wall. Provices new seat along the joint between ficor and wall, 511820 et voice mail. 5/21/20 scheduled
S58/2018
Yes 67119
71071
1147 Lombarcs Wey o Satmao o Rl s o “ a a " a A A A U [ mssorsatocate. 71079 somnome butwous ot parents, Gave card 1o tave them give me  call. 511719 site vsit with WDNR, let packet, no answer. KPRG
N2 DHS 11420
111521
swme | osime No No Received denial 6721719, Called Krista {now Tompiins) and asked her to reconsider sne is in “upheavarand they would it be able to coordinate with
220 128120 No No [sampling crews tc let people in. She indicated 1hat this would change in Fall. 1 said that we could wixk with their schedule. She asked that | get sumemer ark! she will resign. us at
1144 Lombardi Way Krista Gonzalez (Tompkins) Yes No 52009 Yes i 78020 Dy No No NA NA Yes 2 lrattime. 824715 get e-mai rom Krista incicating that they are now available for afiowing s access for sampiing. 1 e-mailed back a new access agreement for signature (she provided derial previoushy) 20
221 | 2m5m1 No No cheduled tertative sampling cate. 1115720 (eR voice message for scheduing. 614720, left voice message. 6/26/20 called again sef schedule, Lef voicemsail 1017720, 2421 set sampling schecule.

NA - Noz Appicatie, No access yet o denied or ok required at this tims.

* Siight sapkthasene indoor, no excesdances sub-siab

- Installed at request of resident,
$SDS - Sub-siab Depressurization System

- Unknown

PFET - Prossure Ficid Extension Testing
DNYA - Data nat yet available



Table 1C. SV! Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 7-29-22

N B . Sub-slab 'WODNR Copied
ADDRESS OWNER e |NOCKON! | errER sENT | ATCESS | Amblent Air) Sub-Siab | Sume | lndoor A | vapor oobS . | ot on Resident Data| 5L MO of Notes
“®% | Exceedances Transmittal(s)
12128117 312712019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for
. " . 1112212017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Retumed call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know
1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hemandez Yes Yes 10182017 Yes 101119 ;;::gj:‘]g Dry No TCE 111372018 ;ggg Yes 4 when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and hasbeen out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Yo 111272018 | 1112872018 Yes 7/2/2019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5. 1251 8 4/18/2018 Yes 512919 3112/19 Dry No No 412412019 11/22/19 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell
8 6/9/20 phane to call any time.
41812018 Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
P Yes 11/19/2018 Yes [Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Retumned call. Scheduled for install.
1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 5.15.18 1‘1’/223;/2;;8 Yes g | 11202018 No No Yes V1812019 | 7122019 Yes 2 [arzsns, 5116118, 5120119, 6128119 called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for foflow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any fime, FET schedufing call and text
message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to fext him. Letter sent 4/208/22 requesting access for a PFET.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two lefters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Yes 6/5/18 11/8119 pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-
" . Corp. (8742 Lucent Bivd., 7/10/20 emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him fo forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up|
1226 Phoenix Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80129) No 72';22 DHS 11/4/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y Jfor sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work dane. 11/259 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant, They are moving out by end of this
Michael and Diana O'Connell 5/14/21 month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
11/15/21 request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Morigage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out another letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21.
No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
Senthil Viiayak d Ki 12312018 of owner. 8/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
Merl‘(th'l' Yjayakumar and Kiran 21112019 91912019 Yes 112212020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has
1223 Phoenix Drive N 2 ga . Jeffery & Sarah No Yes 428122 Yes 1130120 9/20/2019 Sealed No Yes 9/20/2019 6/9/20 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
J ev‘\i wners: Jettery & Saral 617/22 9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
ackson Replace fan, check piping and efectrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/18 left voice mail for resampling. After numerous attempts by install contractor to schedule last follow-up PFET
it was ined that the property was sold. Got new ownership information from Waukesha Assessor. Sent letters 4/28/22, 6/17/22.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Retumed -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
17312019 10222019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
1222 Phoenix Dri Matth d Jennifer Heid v N 12/3/2018 Yes 216/19 1/4/2019 D Yes (see Yes (see 312512019 619120 Yes 4 verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/18 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has
1 oenix Lnve atihew and Jenniter Heiden e o 5121119 217119 4 notes) No notes) 3128/21A degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/18189, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
10/22/2019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested mesting
" . 2/21/2019 4/30/2019 Yes datesftimes. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and tafked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 325119 Yes ssig | 2019 Dry No Yes 512312019 ;Zigg Yes 4 |with an agreed date. Met wi resident on 5/16/19 with transiator fo discuss issue, concems, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 510719 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
41152018 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy retumed call to office in evening
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/2112018 Yes 521119 4/18/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/2019 1/22i20 Yes 4 4/3/19. Retumed call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call 5/2/18. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if I could talk fo his son who was not home. Gave me his phane number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
61912020 (son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he d issue and will relay/explain to his parents,
. . . . 11/5/2019 Yes however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
1215 Phoenix Drive Aflif and Fata Karacic Ne Yes 5/6/201 618/19 Yes 207120 115612019 No No NA 1112612019 ;/01/;72/122 Yes v with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no™. 10/16/19 Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed ag 10/18/18 d signed ag: it. 10/22/19 calied and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Alif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
{emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.
81812019 Yes (s N to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed 1. Indicated 1 will call hi fing. 7/18/19 left voi indoor detected 1,2 DCA and
119120 8/8/2019 notes) No lo response to date. ed wi ris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indica will call him to set up sampling. eft voice message. indoor et_ecte . an
o . ieflle Zich N Y 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 6129120 1110120 D No No 8/3/2020 AHU21A Yes 3 chloroform above VALs but not detected below floor stab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with
1212 Phoenix Drive Christapher and Danielle Zi o es womero | o020 g Ve N 5111122 Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and $SDS instaliation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule. 10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called
about follow-up air sampling and left message.
6/30/21 No
Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 .
. . " 11/8/119 No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
1209 Phoerix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No 72;,?2 DHS 11/4/20 Ne NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y liney call me. 9111119 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
11/15/21
521119 5122119 No No 1/22i12020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2012 Yes 10/10/19 10141119 Dry Yes No 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this aftemoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale
2/11/20 No 10/14/20 calls back and set schedule.
5142019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
1028119 5/15/2019 No No 4U21A scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
P .- Alicia Regalad Y Y. 5/6/2019 Yes 2011120 10/29/19 Damp. No No No 71202020 2116122 Yes 7 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 retumed call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
1205 Phoenix Drive icia Regalaco es es 611520 2/12/20 water. Yes No 511422 installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. D: PVC p ing to b bathtub. SSDS contractor
10/26/20 6/16/20 No No to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message fo call and reshedule
sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calis and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
5/6/2019 6/8/19 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
11/8/19 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked |
Yes 1/5/20 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that and left voice 1/20/20 d signed agy . Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No DHS 315121 Yes 21252020 2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampiing scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
7M2/22 6124121 his son but he does not retum calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to retum our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in aftemoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
331722 schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7
left voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message {box not full this time). 5/19/21, 6/10/21,
6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/18 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
10172019 Yes 6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me,
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Cammen Leal Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 8/8/19 Yes 2/26/20 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/2/2019 10/15/20 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
2/18/21A carbon filter 10/18/18 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned cail on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
sampling next week.
212020 | 212212020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with celf phone to call any time. 7/18/19 falked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
6117120 6/18/20 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 10/29/20 10/30/20 Dry No No NA NA NA u additional surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/1¢ called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some
a9 41021 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She afapologized for ignoring us. Set schedule

for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

sub-slab.

indoor, no

*- Slight
**- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denisd or not required at this time.




Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and EIm Street 7-28-22

WDNR
ADBRESS SWRER PHONE KNOCKON | LETTER | ACCESS | AmbientAr | Sub-Slab |o = | IndoorAir |Sub-slabVapor| — SSDS Follow-up ges] dgﬁ”[';;:" Est. No. of Hifes
== v CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED | Sampling Sampling TP SAMPIE| £y ceedances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET Tranemittalis) | Residents
2/21/2019
3/25/19
Yes 5/7119 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
q E NA g
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No DHS 7/12/22 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N U packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
5/7/2019 g Y
Diane Windisch (sold) New 10/30/20 we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
Owner: Feenix Property v DHS 11/4/20 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
817 Eales Avenue Solutions, LLC New No DHS 5?2/22 11/15/21 Yes sch 8/9/22 sch 8/10/22 NA NA NA NA NA NA u noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
Owner: Samual Hider & Allyson 1/29/22 provide the new owner contact. Letter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail.
Solie 3/30/22 12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 talked with Allyson. She asked me to call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afternoon and left a detailed voice
message. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam to call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left another deatiled
message.
5/7/2019
Vs 6/8/19
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No DHS 7/12/22 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
5/7/2019 him but indicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
, ket, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
Y, 118/ 11/20/201 N N A Y 4 b ; :

625 Fdes Avenue Lindsey Kreske es Yes 76/38(;/1;1 8 1aH182013 20/2019 No:Sump 2 o & N . the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/127
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message.

57/2019 5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
7’/28/2‘0 5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
No (Rental) . Y 5/29/2019 5/30/2019 h chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
S Anne Paul Novak = DHS 7/12/22 Z;;Z:: = Being Sch Being sch NG:Stinip es:(seemote) Yes bl i Yes L Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
- 11/21/1¢ left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
2/25/22 <
voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter.
5/7/2019 8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
. 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
it Yi /2! /3.
702 Elm Strest Stephen:GiVeidman Trust ho NolRental) g’iﬂg =3 1022019 102019 No'Sump No No A NA Yes & schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for
N demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 7-29-22

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air | Sub-stab Vapor SsDs Follow-up : Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT | DOOR SENT SIGNED i i i Installed prer | ResidentData }goiens Notes
Transmittal(s)
The Melendez LLC (sold fo 51612019 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raut (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
Podro oy and Lite Ao 6/8/19 1211512020 | 1211872020 No and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owmer. 9/16/18 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) 8152’83:&5’ Z Ave’ ’3‘/33“(:2‘3 No Yes 11/8/19 Yes a2 No sump No Yes 2/24/2021A 5/11/22 NA u owner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son transiates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to door. Left
W1 53188 9 ' 7/28/20 DHS package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to inform him Radon Conir will call to schedule SSDS install. Since this is a small restaurant, being
11/4/20 reclassified as a small commercial property.
The Melendez LL.C (sold to 5@?[%9 12/15/2020 12/16/2020 No No No response to date. 7/1/18 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul {1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
1238 The Strand Pedro Truijillo and Lilia Aeiles) No Yes 117818 Yes 47121 4/8/21 No sump No No NA NA NA U and would nof provide new owner contact information. 8/11/19 visited w/ WONR. The structurs is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M, Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 9(/18/19 talked wit Pedro's
812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 7128120 8/3/21 8/4i21 No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son franslates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/18/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
W(53188 DHS 11/4/20 31722 3/2/22 No No Wil call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/28/21 calted and talked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/18. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduting install. House is currently vacant and undergoing comptete internal remode!. Call
owner 6/3/19 to discuss results and system i i ion, Set il ion schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of b floor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (Otd) and only about §.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want us to coordinate with the new owner because
: : 5/6/2019 he does not know yet what the final remode! plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down, Am to call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has soid the property to
- 2
1237 The Strand E::fa'l‘f(fqi'f)k Wisconsin Yes No | 9/18/10 (New) Yes 5152019 | 61612019 | Nosump Yes Yes 61112019 NA Yes Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing of replacing the
basement fioor {o aliow for a vacuum to be pulied by the SSDS. i indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/reptacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the|
foor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
1121/2020 No response to date. 7/11/12 met with Jas {(James). Discussed issues and sampling prcedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/19 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2018 7i25/2018 Yes above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/8/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need to talk with husband who is
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 613119 Yes 1onsmg | 712612019 | Nosump No Yes sots | b Yes U frot home. He will call me later today. Set install schedule. Place air fiter unit in basernent 8/12/19, Instal started 8/15/18 but st needis anofher point. Finish date scheduled for 820119, Hit another issue
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 8/4/19. 9/6/18 pick up filter unit.
S/6I2078
&/811¢ . e . :
Yes No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 8/11/12 house visit w/ WDNR, Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents fo her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
a u
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No DHS 7222 | [ S No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Danief Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-law who owns the property. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
11718194
91232049 912412019 No No 7/1/18 Received signed agreement. 7/1/18 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta called to cancel the scheduted sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5/6/2018 33120 314120 No No call us fo reschedule when dust seitles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Will talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No /8119 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/18/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to call back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 12121720 12/22120 No No Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back, 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
S/eI2019
Yes 6/8/19
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No DHS 7/12/22 11/819 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. 8/11/19 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
11115124
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
PMJC LLG (Old own 5/6/2019 what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him, | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement.
K Roth H [d('n OLLgr) 6/8/18 6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement, Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 followed-up and left voice message
1220 The Strand 835°H d? ! Ags. Yes Yes 11/8119 Yes 12/0/2021 12/1012021 Dry No No 12/28121A 52012022 NA u asking status of approval. 8/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner's son (they run a bar with rental on secend fioor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
w karhmgWIvg-M 86 DHS 11/4/20 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that. 11/25/19 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner,
aukesha, 11/15/21 [Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Wil visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner not in. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG
Jletter sent 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received copy of signed access agreement. called new owner to schedule.
Current investments LLC (sold 5/7/12018 No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w WDNR.
NurreOwn esB er: sw H "(ls ) 6/8/19 1111712020 211612022 No answer. Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent lefter to new owner. 11/9/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand Lf(":v( ldef';' “BIYC\; v:n r'; es, No Yes 11/819 Yes 2115122 11/18/2020 No sump No Yes 12/23/2020A 511122 NA 8 12/8/20 talked with owner regarding data and sub-slab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and initial testing indicates an additional vaccuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date
Vert S0 % LeLc or: Razz 10/30/20 being set for completion. 5/12/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New property owaer listed on 2021 tax roll as
entures 2, 1/31/22 Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access agreement requestion. Received signed agreement 2:7-22. Call to set up sampling schedule.
12112020 - N . .
) 57712019 9/17/2019 No 9/11/19 met with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski {also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedule
' 4
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 616119 Yes 125 | 1812018 1 NoSump No Yes o1oiz019 | 0N Yes for initia) sampling and pre-emptive install. 9/19/19 system installed.
5/712019
Y 161//851% No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedutes. Wilt
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No es Yes 712012022 7i21122 DNYA DNYA NA NA NA NA U need to try again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 7/12/22 DHS and WDNR stopped by the house. Left packet. Received signed agreement on
DHS 7/12/22| DHS 11/4/20 .
7/18/22. Called and scheduled sampling.
11715721
DHS 7112122
5/7/2018 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
678119 12/17/20 No they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
u
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes (rental) | 41/8119 Yes 8123121 12118120 | Nosump No Yes an221A snaizz NA 11/18/20 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 called and left msg with Joe. 3/1/21 talked with Tom and he is fine with a System install. We are to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 talked with Joe and set tentative schedule.
6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 tatked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for initiat sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/19, 9/24/19 called
to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked w/ Tom Miller. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
5712019 10/25/12 (see 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduted 11/7/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estote LLC Yes No 6/8/19 Yes /252018 [ 6126/2019 | No sump No Yes notes) NA Yes U |1172118 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We wil finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for elecirical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Gompletion of
install for 11/27/19. Additional point and floor seafing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved. Will not allow access without
[electrical payment.
6/24/2020 5/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
N . 5/20/2019 No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampeliio and set schedule. 10/11/19
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No S7ize Yes 3/4/20 5302019 Oy No Yes 101172019 ;/01/;72/32 Yes (Chad R. SSDS installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already instalted and will require at least one more. Working with resident to set up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily eracked requiring a fot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/18. FET follow-up scheduling teft voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
51772019 {Received denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin refurmns call. He said his girlfriend just
N Yes . moved in with him and ali her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Eimer Yes DHS 7/12/22 D}ﬁl;l ;//2{120 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u did not want any holes drilled in his floor. | asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out. | asked if | can follow up in the future.
[Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/189 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21,
STZOTY
618119 . o e o . i .
N - Yes . No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/13 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrios Ricjas No DHs Tn2szz| ( AEMS N Derie! NA A NA A NA NA NA NA U [etail. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused to participate, said she would send in the denfal. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
a4saEima
9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, teft packet. 8/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
. ) Pre-existing Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly,. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this fime.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jenrifer Wray No Yes 8/29/2019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA system 71812021 NA U |o/16119 received signed access agreement. 8/19/18, 8/20/19, 9/24/18 called to schedule systorn inspection. Left messages. Also texted 9/24/19. 5125121 talked with Chris Wray. Agresable for another
finspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
812012019 12/10/2020 | 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/18 visited house wi WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/47/20 Called Larry and left
322121 3/23/21 No No message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduled next round. 7/29/21
u
1124 The Strand Lamry Taytor (Rental) No Yes iisns Yes 819121 8/20121 No sump No No NA NA NA calied and talked with Lany before [ call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedule. 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larry calls back and approvaes scheduling with tenant, Give tenant a call
DHS 11/4/20
4/14/22 4/15/22 No No and
11/25/2018 11/26/2019 No No 9/11/18 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
Victor Santos and Monica 1118121 119121 No No request. 11/18/19 retumed call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/198/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8112, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
U
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes 812912019 Yes 16721 gazz1 | NosumP No No NA N Yes spoke with Monica, said they are not comfottable due fo Covid and would like fo wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled. 7128/21 called and scheduled. 3(28/22
414122 4/5/22 No No ]scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization Systern

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing

sub-slab.

*- Slight
™= Installed at request of resident.

indoor, no

U - Unknown

DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1F. SVi Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 7-28-22

ADDRESS OWNER PHONE KNOCK ON | LETTER | ACCESS | AmbeniAlr | SubShb Sump Indoor Air | SubstsbVapor | SSDS Foliow-up W%’iz:’fg’;:” Esl. No.of Notes
= = CONTACT | DOOR SENT | SIGNED | Samping | Samping | Samping | Exceedances | Exceecances | Insialed FrET oy | Resitents *
72010
v &8119
900 Regent St Julia Yoata No oHS Taam| 1819 No M N NA N N NA A N U [no response to cate 7117113 isit, nobocy home. 1149 site visit with WDNR, epoke with owner 24d et paskel. 11725/18 vist w/WIONR. No answes,let packet. KPRG letter sent 14/45/24
TS 1114720
115721
582019
ves 68119 .
904 Regent St Hervietta and David Long No s | 1mnis No N N A "y NA NA N 'y U [or11118 site visit win WONR, spoke win Davie and left peckel. 11/25/18 vist w/ WDNR No answer, lef packet KPRG letter sent 111521
oS 1314120
52
112518 :
. 562019 5019 Yes 711118 recenved signed agreement. 711119 lef voice message on both home and cell. Refumed my callin the evening Discussed issue and what neacs fo be done on infial samping. Am {o cat back tomomow Lo estanlish dates ater he
908 Regent St Leon 2nd Maziakiemancez Yes No 6813 Yes tomng | 762019 | Nosump No Yes e Yes 2 Jiastoson 772112 ket vooe messagetoset schedvie deta indioetec TCF exceecence in basement and sub-siab 7/26/18 caled toschedule SSOS instal 104115 set schedule ot indoos samping
BR972019 No response to dae &/11/19 stapped bwaWDNR Nobady home. Left packet Home is for sale 5/12/19 retumed w/ WONR Met with Linnea. They will be closing with new buyer within about a month. She agrees good idea to sample but
Yes newBRTR0 Yes. needs 1o discuss with husband and ate agent whether should! do before closing o provide information to buyer to do afler closing. Lef another copy of acoess agreement Sne will get back to us. $/17/19 talked with real estate agent
909 Regent St Yes DHS 711222 11520 new No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v {Jusin Reach) and he ndiczted that bmnmemnemam:n’!ymmera'\a perspective buyer want the work (o be done. He will get the cutrent propery owner o sign and! e-mai tome the access agreement We will then get a new one in
8RS521 place with the purchaser Zter sale is completed in mid-October. S/18/19 receved signed agreement via e-mai. /20/19 caled to schedule sampling. W24/19 left ancther voice message and a/so texted message to schecule.
RtEY 10/4119,10/9/19 left vorce email wi celt phone Locked up new owner, Sara Kischling, sent lelter 827/20. 11/5/20 sent second letter. 6/25/21 sent another letter. KPRG letter sent 111521,
Yes. [6/17/19 received agreement Signed Yes but cicled No. Wil call fo check whether approved or denied. 6/18/19, 6/24/19, 62819 called to clarily £ approved or dened Left cetaied voice message with cell phone to cal any time. 7/17/19
2250019 Yes visit. Talked with Bangone. Said she believes her hushand does want to have the sampling done. Am to call him tomorrow. 7/18/19, 7/19/19 left voice messages. 7/19/19 Phichit called back and indicated that he did mean to deny access
1212018 Yes by circing the "No™ on the form. §/11/12 site vist with WONR, he signed yes on agreement. 9/13/19, 9/24/19 calied and ie?t detailed message about sample scheduling. 10/7/18 called and left message to discuss resuts and set up SSDS
Bai 5612019 616120 Yes 1212020 linstallation cate. 10/B8/19 Phichit catled back Wewit drop off the carbon fiter unit this aftemoon end have set a SSDS install dated for 10/29/19. 1211 slightly over. system
912 Regent St Mm e neme No Yes 6819 Yes ot 97261018 | Nosump Yes (other Yes 102012018 2/5/20 Yes 4 finstater checkinstaliation and then resample. Insialter checks and etemines vapor may be enerng through cracks n founciation walls. Provides quits for epairs and authorzed ko complete. 2/5/20 the wallrepais are completed, Another
nesdida 52920 iy source in 105720 round of samphing o be scheduled. 5118120, 5121720, 5129720 calied to schedule next indoor sampling Left voios messgae with cell number, 529720 sent letier requesting fo call meto schedus samping 6/11/20 talkec w bangone.
basement Samping scheduled Result stiil shows indoor air exceadance. Wil instatl additional extraction ponts in basement Discuss with tesident for schecule and to place carbon filter untit SSDS modificabion. 10/6 spoka with Bangone, scheduled
igentified) inext sampling, 11/11 called, mail box full. 11/20/20 caled, voice mail stilt ful. 174321 send letter asking for a call back. Received response and set up sampling. 10/1721 Bangone called and would like assitance with removing the freezes
from basemant. 10/14/21 left vaice mail wth to remove freezers
[Recees Sgned egmement ©/5/15. 0710119, 913719, 8/24/19 calied and 1ot detaied messages for scheduling Intal samping. Called back in evening. Set schedule, 1128120, 2128720 el voioe mailfo scheduling. 5/18720, 521720, 6/2720]
92612019 8R72019 No No Heft detailed voice message with cell number. 68/20 taked with Brenda and set sampling schedule. 10/6/20 left voice mail for scheduling. 10/8/20 Brenna returned call and scheduled sampling. 10/26 she was not home for scheduled
618120 611820 No No [sempling. 10/28 called and left message. 1/4/2021, 141272021, 2/4121, /11721, 3/3/21 cafled and lefl message. 3/8/21 cali retumed. Aplogized for previous Asked for i Refreshed her memory
15 Regent St Bremna Lee Pederson No N BRY2019 | Yes 3n521 371621 No sump No ~o NA NA Yes U fana set schedule, 728721, 927221, 10726721, 11116121 , 11129721 et wice mrail for next round sampling. 12/2/21 retumeg call and scheduled sampling. 1258721 tab hotfed KPRG 05 sampler shoralge and that they woukd not be able (o
s ez No N et samplers fo us prior o the scheduled sampling in mid-December. 1209721 called and lel message to posiaone due fo b suppy. 12721124, 12129121, 1/6/22, 223122, 325122, 42822, /31122 IRt voice mals (o reschedule request
3731722 cals baok and we set schedule
7111118 received signed agreement, Willcall fo schedule. 7/17/19 caed an et dalailed viice message. Do not want us driling through flor. Wil afow indoorioidoor sample only. 2/2872- ef voioe message for scheduling another found
5118120 calle nc falked o Mishelle. Sehediled sampling for 5127120 & 11 aim. &73720 Iel detaled voics mall about exeedanos and request fo schedde nial of SSDS, 614720 Michefle refumed calland we discussed result, female target
opulation and SSD instal in detall. Sakd neecs fo tlk to husband and wil call baok early next week Asked ifshe would e to have 2 carbon Iitzation unit placed untitthe installation. She dectne, 6/1/20 called and left voice mail. Cal
1228 Raymend Str. tediorand Vionele Contrers- No No sy Yes 821209 | seenotes | Nosump w Seenotes [ 5711100 N Yes U [oackat 1910 trs. Indwates that iscusses with husband and they do not want system installed. | saic we believe should do but utimately ther cecision, Said fo expedt a documentation fettes rom me 2nd that WDNR will also probably
foliow-up. Said she can calt me any time if changes mind. 10/13/20 received text that they are deciiing to have syslem mstalled. installation scheduled for 11/10/20. When ritsall contraclor arfived at site, based on b\JIMmE/D’O;Eﬂy EW\H
and multiote foundasions, the System wil requre 2 fezst two 1o firee extrecion points and the peing will need fo run along basement celing which has only sx-foot clearance. Based on ths dscussion with prpedy owner, the
jdecided not to procec with the instliation at thes time. M: mind as p property pf
82912019
11819
Ramon Remirez Vaidez & Yes Y 511119 visted MQ wi WD\IR Daughter (AEﬁM'B, ‘ate feens) answered and we discussec issue. Provded packet She said she wouk! provise to father. 1125/ vist w/ WONR. Met with Ramon and discussed in detail. He said he
1227 Raymonc St Fo Hemandez No oHS 12122 mgﬂfﬁfm No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA L ) 1y sign but wil tat sent 72820 KPRG fefter sent 1111521,
s
[Resident called 59113 at 1735 and kel voice mai. 5110119 1000 s ef voioe messageon home and cell phones. 5/14/13 let another set of messages. Returned the callwin 30 minfes. Snes fentng the house. Had several questions
14212020 regarding who we are working fox and nature of sticty, She will contact our contact info. Her brothe lives next door & 1220 Raymend. She has also discussed
‘Syhia Garciz and Isabel Garcia 172019 Yes e [with him and was asking the Guestions for both of them. He will also provide us access. 520719 (§Kw wi SyMa She mticated she wil be t2lking wf renters fonight and aisowill meet with her brother later this week. Hopes to have both
1224 Raymong Sir Ltess) Yes Ne 572019 Yes e 6182019 | Nosump No o 10r4r019 10‘}1’54’122%»\ Yes 3 |signed agreements to me shortly ater that, Received signod agreement 6/5/19 Caffed 6/7/18 to set up sampling schecule. LeRt message. Called 6/10/19 and 718119 cated both et scheduling
2 DS instal. 7/8/18 takeeq with Sivia about install. Said yes but she Wi nok be abie {0 provide acoess ntIzter in July o August due to persoral reasons. 924118 finall got through. Sylia checked her schedule as she hasto comein
rrom Macison, Set for 10712119, 1211119 catiet and et message w cell numbes to schedu folow-up sampiing.
wn7pote | ensnom No No 5/11/19 stopped ot house w/ WONR Discussed the issues and they signed agreement. 9/12/19 called and set up samating. 12/6/19 talked wih Jim 10 set up next sampling cate. He asked | callback on Monday as he was in pracess of
) onsne | 12zors No No eaving for work Am to call before 4 pm. 18120 scheduied next samplng. §726/20 called to veriy samping fomotrow s tequested. S15/20 recsived callfom Ryan Tranchite of Homestead Reaty indication that the Walker's have ited tnel
1223 Raymond St Jimmie and Sharon Welker Ne Yes | s2w20%8 | Yes 52720 5026120 bamp No No No NA Yes 2 Inouse fo sale weh him. He hiad some questions but before answering | calied the Walkers o verty tht he Is thei rea estate agent, Call Ryan backan answeses his varous questions ebout the siucy and fesults. Al prvoded Mark Drews|
/20 No No jcontact information. 8/27/20 talked with Jimmie, he was busy and wil call back. 52720 Jimmie caled and scheduled 4th round, he is moving to AR 9720120,
oo | snenors o o oco nctes above or 1224 Raymong Svot. Recaves sned aysement 718l S7/1, 67118, 87131 1056 p samplng. Lot mesages 61310 s ol ang wose schedule. 10419 /1015, 03310 cles o
A ol o ot chedule, 5116720 catied samgling, Let ool umber, 5 s beck and 91220 leR
Seri o csmuta remiye. 1930 (e i bt s s Work o sl /o s 28 W n oo S8 T S T s 9 K Ao 1 i oot Tt et 1l S 2 1k
1220 Raymonc Str. Benfto Garca (Benny) Yes No $72019 Yes 59’12‘5,%“ 5;2;;1‘;’ No sump ;‘; ":'; No NA Yes 2 |Sooke with Berito and he agreed to an insialiation. Scedutd for 10/15720. Moming of install get e-mal from cantraclor that Benio hass changed his mind. 10/1 5/20 ‘calied Benilo and left messege Said [ wanted to falk to see why he changed
i preey No No his mind and f | can convince him fo have the instaliation done. 10728 caled, Benny called back and discussad his denial, be said his. on et just over limit Tried but didn't pressure
et G i i e, Vi schacus amcins roune of camping. 125 ates o messngs A8/ cales anl sty s o, 7311 Beroy caled Wi b pomos
o response to date 9/11/19 site vist with WDNR, spoke with owner, 11t packel and agresment, he wil sign and leave on his porch. 9/12/19 Patrick checked twice in aftemoc for signed agreement and KPRG visied the house again
TGS | s No o about 5 pm. No signed agreement and no answer af door, Received signed agreement 1120119, 112018, 11/26119, 1272119, 12/11/19 called and ef delalled message foset up sampling. 1211719 called back and scheduled for next
e N v soonois | 7820 s o No I s | 973781 ves u fveei 5118120, 5721120, 614720 eft voice i wth Gell pumber. 6/19720 tatked wl Femmin, He wil be gone on vacaion coming up. Set schedulefor July sampling. 10/6 ef voice message. 1421, 1112721 caled 270 et message. 1/12/21
1219 Raymond St emin Rier, Jr o e 11819 = 113721 Inm sump Yes I 51122 [Fermin called back and scheduled. 1720721 , 1/21/21, 1726121, 12323 called and it messages to discuss install of SSDS and placement of carbon air fies in mean time. 5/12/21 called and lefl message fo folowaup aif samping, 512021
3R2722 No called and set schedule. 6/1/21 informed that he is being sent out of town. Need to reschedule. 610021, 6124121, 7/30721, 9127/21, 10126121, 11119721, 11728121, 2123722 called and ieft message. 3/10/22 Resident catied and said the
going of. Asked L asses. 315722 Liktime repiaces fon. 1822 Palrick called and scheduled sampling.
8r%2M9 ‘25,3008,;}(;'5 125%‘9%0019 m m [No response to dale 9711719 site visit wilh WDNF oke with owner, she threw away last leffer, we will send another, 91319 sent a copy of August lelter. 10/31/19 have nat heard back, sent new letter. 11/25/19 visited house. Talkad wf'
1216 Raynond St Sandra Rocriguez (Sandy) No Yes oIe | Yes o | s | Mosume - » NA N Na 2 [sanamanc sne sgned agreement. 11726018, 12218, 12711119 Iek deteiled voioe mai br scheculing 12/12/19 Sandra catis back Scheded samping. 5/18120 lefl vaice mail. 5121120 scheculed sampling 8/27/20 called eft message.
11819 106 spoke wilh Sandy, scheduled samping. 316721 spoke wf Sandy and scheduled sampling
3201 32321 No No
PP T T0 oppsd et WONR Lo G110 e 5370 apeamen (8o 218 T G, Carayn Sandars s G313 ko vl it 1o S colin sl o Il samping s re el SS05
?: 5712019 FITR0Y Yes instak. 8719119 tenant. Tenant wil et they wil allow for feschedule. left message about stall. 972419 Owner
1212 Raymond St Balleys Rental Properties LLC No Yes 6119 Yes 1ansre | 182019 [ Nosump No Yes 102019 ;%gfﬂ Yes U |called and sait she tnea getting hokd of terant e reschedule bif fenant not caling back. Asked for me (o ca:r directly Calltenant same day 1o schedule date Left message. Called tenant 12/11/13 let voice mailw! oall number to schecule
follow-up sampling.
- o ssponceto e 1191 st vt wih WONR, s, it 92819 Do ol i veing 57 e v ma 90019 cales Daviyne a6 vioe sl o ghcns ol nylime 019 Dy s ol
8oon01 and we discuss issue end sampling time aeeds. He said he did nol receive anyting n mai and that nothing vas Ief on his door. He drives oved or wind blew off. | said
7R9720 we will mall ancther set of information. He said he will sign and then work with us for scheduling. Sent ancther package same day. 10/17/19 fﬁm signed agreement 10/22/19 teft detawled voice mail and Cell number. 10V23/18 DuWayne
1211 Raymond Str. Duwayne Ofgredy No Yes 62521 Yes | 11252019 | 11262018 | Nosump No hd NA el Yes U Jcaits back He s long maul tucker so neecsto discuss his schedule with dispach. Targefing some tme first part of November, He will cal me back with some fimn dafes. SH820, 6/4/20, 619720 called an ef detailed message for
42922 ischeduling with cell pnoe number. 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7122120 ieft message on voice mail. 729420 sent letter. 12/20 spoke with Duwayne, he is a Sturgis raty, drives for Hartey, he will call when back in town, 10/ left voice mail. 1/5/21,
112121, 2/4121, 373721, 5112721 called and left message. 625721 sent ancther leter. 72821, W27121, 1026721, 11/1921, 11729721, 429722 left voce maessage. 4120122 sent sncther lefler
st No response fo dete 7717719 metwith Remon, Dscussed issise. He signed egreement, Am to.al him in moring to schedule. 71 /19 calec 8:30 am and it voice mailbut cocld it leave message and box was full Ramon alks back, set
s R0t e 2801 et oot 100 o vepor it st St SE0 oty vt 0r 511 tocheck basemert nd clemine wtat e desded 049 ol o sl ol salin ot vocemal ol 101019, 10815,
1208 Raymond Str. Remon Rodriguez No Yes sy Yes s INA tseo notes)| Mo Sump - SeoNotes | 82212019 Yes 1 |11813 16 voioe mak. Retumed call and sel ime. 52021 Lifeime Radion contacied me that hey hava been trying PR and when they sert a tex! somecne responded that
v ey ho 1 wteng i, ) o2 e miesansgo . T1ls Wotses 6% Pppears 1 ittt o Do ChADES S 61T (52U0mi) ok SOt Ikt S, ETSGIS | Chacees ey 1 rasase Pronory i umet oy
Ramon. Sent new contact request Ielers. 4/28/22, 6/17122
722
o respanse to date /17718 visit. Nobody home. S/11/19 house vist w/ WONR. Met with Inocence. Discussed issue but said she needs to tak with hustand belore signing. He is in Mexico @ wil be back towards end of frst week of
- \ 52019 an812iA October, Asked Us to come back then aftes 3 pm. 1125713 visit w/WONR. Mt with Deyni Verta (daughter). Explined tssues and answered anumber of her questions. Se wil elay to pavents. 12/5/18 Denyi cats back and says perents
1204 Raynand Str it Vatinez ang nocenca No Yes (320 Yes | 1217209 | 121182019 | Nosump No No 12232019 | 83021 Yes U |would ke s to schedule sampiing. | indicated | st need signed agresrnent She asked me fo e-mailit & hes. /1320 Denyi called and asked! f there wit be more samping and whether lhere s a law suit associated wilh this issue. |
nez 11818 51122 indicated that we will be scheduling ancther round of sampling in her basement end of this month to early February. Also noted to her thatthe did net show any that the instalilzbon was pre-
emptive 2t request Of WDNR. Also said thal Iwas not aware of anylaw su at this fime regarcing this matter. 5/18/20 calle to s up samping, Voice b not acoepling messages.
52018
68119
Yes o response to cate 7717713 visit Car n diive. No enswer. 9/11/19 vist house w WDNR. Talked with daughter (Rosends, late 205 or early 30s). Said parents are at work Discussed issue and left packet. She said she would provide and
1202 Raymond Str Magata and Joen Oleio No oHs Tz [ 1SS | e b el N he he A Rl el U Joiscusswit parents 11125119 visitw/ WONR No answer. Left packet. KPRG ktter sent 14715721
111521
4124 Raymond Str. Asexander Lopez and Tami Ann
NA v v L £ n i
it el ™ No o NA Na NA Na N Na Y Vacant L. Need for potertiar vap on sampling of surounding residences.
720D
1012019 Yes /11719 met with Thomas. Discussed issues and he signed agreement. 3112119, S/20/19 caled and left message (o schecule sampiing. 972419 gat through to Tom and scheduled sampling. 977119 called 0 disouss Samping results and
1116 Raymond S Tromes and Sara Eswie Yes | 8292018 | Yes 128n9 | 10200 NA No ro rosame | szeaa Yes U [schedule a DS install Follow-up FET being schedukd 1145,/ 117, 1122, 1728 kel messages,
‘%ga"f ézggg ”Nz NN: No response to date. 611719 site vist with WONR, spoke with ovner, ER packa 91619 received sig sampling dates. 1728720, 2728720 lef scheduling voios message.
1018 Ryan St Glotia Ruera ala Moreno No Yes | sewaone | ves o e | o g ot N na Yes 3 [51820, 614720 en cetaited message with oei number. next sampling. 10/6 kefl voicemal. /5721, 1/12121 cal and lef message. 1/12 Gloria calls and schedules. 7128721 called and let viioe message.
s riach to e 9127121 got thru to Gicria. Set schedule.
[No response to date 10/4/19, 10/8/19, 11/4/19, 1121718 left detailed message for Pete Rowriguez (4), Public Housing Manager. 11/21/19 Peter caiis back. Says he passed this onto his mainatence manager Scott Dehut (262-435-0926)
funois trying to get @ hold of tenant to discuss access. 1o not e fom Scaft this week, @m to call im next week for status. 11/22/10 received signed acoess agreement. 3 1126/19, 1212118, S/29/20, 6/4/20, 6119720 called and let
12m2m018 | 12n32018 No No essage w wih ofice 712120, 7115720, 7122120, 8112, 8127 leR message on voice mai. 8727720 Ak called Sooft and feft message. 10/8 phone numbet for teanant (Danielle Greiger) has
1200 Agams S Housing Authorly of The Gty of N o | om0 | L 1217120 12620 | nocmo No No A a N v Jutomented message ot currenty acoeping calis”. 105 Iet voice message for Scot 25 well 10/7/20 Scof refurns cal They akso have 1ot been bk toreach tenant, We set up through Scott the dates, They will oty tenant and the
ams Wavkesha o 11818 62122 623122 No o mairtanence manager wil met us to et s in, ecetved another emal flom Scof that Sherr wil mee on site, 11/11 called Scolt to resample, et message. 11/20/20 called Scot,left message. Aksa caled tenant Danielle, nolonger valid

inumber. Called Sheill and scheduied. 512721 called and Ik message. 6/25/21 spoke with Sheil she will kock on door to schedule and call back. 11-19-21 spoke with Sheril, she wil contact the tenant and get back with us. ¥28/22,
[3/31/22. 4729/22 talied again with Sherrit. She wil go on Monday o taldkw2h resident again 1o fry to set 8 schedule. 5/9/22 spake with Sheril, The tenant has been unresponsive, she wil tak with her boss on howto gain acoess and call
[back 06115722 calied and spoke with Sherri, the tenant has been unresponsive, she wil leave a nate and get back with us.

NA - Not Applicable. No acoess yel or denied or ot required 3 this time,

*- Sight nzphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-siab.

- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-siab Depressurization System

U~ Unimown

PFET - Pressute Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet availeble



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 7/29/22.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)
RMG (Operator)

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Si report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZ! 2 Properties, LLC
{New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. I said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/3/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that aftemoon but owner
said o wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-siab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone tumned off the fans (believed fo be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and
backfill with peagravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
DHS visit
7/12/22

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/129/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet tatked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/12018

Yes

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
411119

None

Yes

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

Yes

Yes

5/6/2018 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Yes

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
is scheduled for 2/4/21.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/18
Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
2{12/21
4/14/21

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on small
commercial

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/8/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA retumed call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/18 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021, PFET 5/12/22.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

Yes

5/6/2019  6/8/2019
DHS visit 7/12/22

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* . Above WDNR defauit VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 11 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
12/2/2020 10.7 21
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
2/18/2021 0.44 J <0.29
1225 Lombardi
7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 0.46 J <0.30
10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33 J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
12/10/2021 20.6 042J
1218 Lombardi
3/2/2022 0.48 J <0.27
1212 Lombardi 7/18/2022 0.43J <0.30
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/126/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 048 J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34 J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
719/2020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
7/2/2019 0.87 1.2
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 45
1222 Phoenix 2/7/12019 241 5.7
5/22/2019 0.56J NS
5/1/2019 218 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
71112021 <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
2/22/2020 0.41J <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 2.7 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 0.47 J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
1238 The Strand
8/4/2021 0.39J 0.44 J
3/2/2022 <0.29 <0.31
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7126/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1220 The Strand 12/10/2021 0.54 J 0.36J
11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
1219 The Strand
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
12/18/2020 0.54 J <0.23
1212 The Strand
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 11 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1120 The Strand
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3
901 Eales 5/30/2019 15 1.5
825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
702 Elm 10/3/2019 e <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
6/18/2019 2.5 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/712021 <0.30 71
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26
1219 Raymond
1/14/2021 24.3 0.41J
3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond
10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47J 0.45J
7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond
11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2019 25 <0.38
1116 Raymond
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36
1/20/2021 3.4 0.37J
6/22/2021 3.0,3.0,19.3 <0.30
9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
915 Regent
3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/22/2022 0.31J <0.30
7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent
10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52J
10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1018 Ryan
1/14/2021 0.33J <0.31
10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams 12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30
6/23/2022 <0.29 <0.30

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m®.
TCE - Trichloroethene
IA / OA - Indoor Air / Qutdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sampile ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 64J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 84
2/18/2021 0.53J
1225 Lombardi VP-1
71812021 1.9
4/14/2022 1.7
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 117
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4
1212 Lombardi VP-1 7/19/2022 86.1
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 3.3
1208 Lombardi VP-1
7/22/2020 574
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 137
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
71912020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 156
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 4.7
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1 — —— —
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 29
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1 = R .
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0:52 4
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1 R — e
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 5411S
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1 — o e
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1 — —]— —
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 1.3
9/18/2019 2.5
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1 = —
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 11.5
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 215
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 11.5
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/2021 52
12/17/2019 23
1219 Raymond VP-1 71712020 8.2
1/14/2021 14.1
12/31/2019 6.5
5/29/2020 18.6
1215 Raymond VP-1 ——1— e
10/13/2020 37
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 274
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 54
6/19/2020 0.95
915 Regent VP-1 —
3/16/2021 <0.33
4/22/2022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
10/8/2019 7.1
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1 ——— —
1/18/2021 0.42J
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
4/8/2021 1.2
1238 The Strand VP-1
8/4/2021 74
3/2/2022 8.7
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.38
3/4/2020 1.3
1222 The Strand VP-1
7/24/2020 4.8
12/22/2020 1.4
1220 The Strand VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 1.3
3/23/2021 0.82J
1124 The Strand VP-1 — —
8/20/2021 20.6
4/15/2022 3.0
11/26/2019 6.6
1/19/2021 <0.30
1120 The Strand VP-1 — —
8/17/2021 4.0
4/5/2022 1.9
12/13/2019 5.3
1200 Adams VP-1 12/8/2020 <0.38
6/23/2022 14

Notes: All values are in ug/m”.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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